

No. 15-765

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA D. POERTNER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR TRUTH
IN ADVERTISING, INC. SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

LAURA SMITH
Legal Director
TRUTH IN ADVERTISING, INC.
115 Samson Rock Drive, Suite 2
Madison, CT 06443

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

263689



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Nation’s Commitment to Combatting Deceptive Marketing Requires Searching Judicial Scrutiny of Class Action Settlements That Relinquish Consumers’ Rights	6
A. False Advertising Continues to Inflict Broad and Serious Harm and Is Difficult to Eradicate	6
B. Class Action Litigation Plays An Indispensable Role In Protecting Consumers From False and Deceptive Advertising	8
C. Consumer Class Action <i>Settlements</i> Have Unique Potential to Harm Ostensible Beneficiaries.....	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Understanding of Rule 23(e) Denies Consumers Important Protections	17
III. Litigation Realities Heighten The Need For This Court’s Intervention	23
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-10513-DPW Dkt. 77 (D. Mass. 2014)	16
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 78 (1981).....	21
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 19
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	17
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922).....	7

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir.1996)	13
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition Int’l</i> , No. 3:11-CV-01056 (S.D. Cal.).....	2
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 639 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	13
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Perez v. Asurion Corp.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-8187 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2, 16
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Ruiz v. McKaskle</i> , 724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Virginia Bd. Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..	7, 8

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)19

15 U.S.C. §1125(a)(1)(B)8

28 U.S.C. § 171219

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)*passim*

Other Materials

Developments in the Law—Deceptive Advertising,
80 Harv. L. Rev. 1016 (1967).....9

Alexandra Lahav, *Fundamental Principles
for Class Action Governance*,
37 Ind. L. Rev. 65 (2003)11, 12, 19

Macey & Miller, *Judicial Review of Class Action
Settlements*, 1 J. Leg. Anal. 167 (2009).....12, 18

Natl. Ass’n Consumer Advocates, *Standards
& Guidelines for Litigating and Settling
Consumer Class Actions* (3d ed. 2014)9, 19, 20

Note, *Toward Greater Equality in
Business Transactions: A Proposal to Extend
the Little FTC Acts to Small Businesses*,
96 Harv. L. Rev. 1621 (1983).....9

J.L. Wehn, *An Act Prohibiting Fraudulent
Advertising*, 61 Pitt. Leg. J. 221 (1913)7

*Advertising: Duracell Offers Praise, and Power, for
Everyday Heroes*, N.Y. Times (Jul. 22,2013)14
